

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
COUNTY OF SANTA FE  
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE  
FILED

AUG 27 2015

*Not Recd*

COPY

COULTON QUEVEDO, by and through  
his Attorney-in-Fact (with power of attorney),  
AIMEE BEVAN, BARBARA GUILFOYLE, individually,  
SUSAN WECKESSER, as Conservator for  
RYAN MORGAN, CHERYL MORGAN,  
individually, JORDAN ALMANZA, individually, and  
MARC FLEMING, individually,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Case No. 34,345

NEW MEXICO CHILDREN, YOUTH AND  
FAMILIES DEPARTMENT, NEW MEXICO  
LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION AUTHORITY, a  
division of the NEW MEXICO COMMUNITY OUTREACH  
AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAMS, and the  
NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF  
WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS,

Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the First Judicial District Court, Santa Fe County, New Mexico  
The Hon. Francis J. Mathew, District Judge, District Court No. D-101-CV-2013-03219

---

BRIEF-IN-CHIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS  
AIMEE BEVAN *ET AL.*

*ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED*

---

Randi McGinn  
A. Elicia Montoya  
Michael E. Sievers  
McGinn, Carpenter, Montoya & Love, PA  
201 Broadway Blvd. SE  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
505-843-6161  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

Michael Dickman  
P.O. Box 549  
Santa Fe, NM 87504  
*Attorney for Defendants/  
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 12-213(G) STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....6

NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 10

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 12

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. THE GRANT OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN THE TORT CLAIMS ACT MUST BE GIVEN A *NARROW* CONSTRUCTION BECAUSE IT IS IN DEROGATION OF NEW MEXICO COMMON LAW, MEANING THAT THE WAIVERS OF IMMUNITY MUST BE GIVEN A *BROAD* CONSTRUCTION..... 16

II. THE STATE’S EMPLOYEES OWED A DUTY OF CARE TO THE PLAINTIFFS, AND THE RELEVANT INQUIRY IS ONE REGARDING THAT DUTY, NOT WHETHER THE STATE OWNS THE PROPERTY IN QUESTION OR WHETHER THE INJURIES OCCURRED WITHIN A BUILDING ..... 19

A. The applicability of the building waiver does not depend on the location where the Plaintiffs’ injuries occurred or whether the premises are owned by the government ..... 20

B. The Section 41-4-6 waiver of immunity for governmental conduct applies to Plaintiffs’ claims in this case because the State and its employees owed a duty of care to the children residing at Tierra Blanca Ranch..... 23

<b>III. THE STATE’S RELATIONSHIP WITH TIERRA BLANCA RANCH, ALONG WITH THE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING RESIDENTIAL PROGRAMS LIKE TBR, GAVE RISE TO A DUTY TO OPERATE AND MAINTAIN TBR TO PREVENT THE TYPES OF INJURIES THAT OCCURRED IN THIS CASE .....</b>	<b>26</b>
A. <u>The allocation and use of state funds and taxpayer money to subsidize Tierra Blanca Ranch, CYFD’s attempts to license and oversee TBR, and the contracts between TBR and governmental entities for educational “services” provided at TBR show that the State has a specific relationship with the children residing at TBR giving rise to a duty to oversee the program to ensure safety of those children.....</u>	<b>27</b>
B. <u>Residential programs like TBR are “health facilities” as defined by New Mexico statutes and regulations and are subject to extensive regulation, demonstrating that the State has a duty to operate and maintain the premises to prevent injuries, including those caused by abuse, neglect, and endangerment.....</u>	<b>31</b>
i. <i>Statutory provisions reflect New Mexico’s public policy that the State has a duty to operate and maintain adolescent residential facilities like TBR to prevent injuries and to prevent the needless endangerment of adolescent children in New Mexico. ...</i>	<b>33</b>
ii. <i>CYFD regulations demonstrate that the Department has undertaken the duty that was mandated by the Legislature to operate and maintain facilities like TBR to prevent injuries and to prevent the needless endangerment of adolescent children in New Mexico .....</i>	<b>35</b>
<b>IV. THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO IS LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENCE IN THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A BUILDING FOR REASONS INCLUDING ITS FAILURES TO ACT WHEN IT HAD A DUTY TO DO SO .....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BASED ON OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NOT “ADMINISTRATION” .....</b>	<b>46</b>

**VI. PUBLIC POLICY MANDATES THE RECOGNITION OF A DUTY OWED BY THE STATE TO THE CHILDREN IN RESIDENTIAL PROGRAMS LIKE TIERRA BLANCA RANCH BECAUSE THE STATE HAD KNOWLEDGE OF TBR'S OPERATION WITHOUT A LICENSE, KNEW OF THE NEEDLESS ENDANGERMENT OF CHILDREN AT TBR, AND BECAUSE TBR RECEIVED TAXPAYER MONEY FROM THE STATE..... 51**

**VII. AT A MINIMUM, THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO DISTRICT COURT TO ENABLE PLAINTIFFS TO CONDUCT FULL DISCOVERY REGARDING THE EXTENT OF THE STATE'S RELATIONSHIP WITH TIERRA BLANCA RANCH AND WHAT THE STATE RECEIVED IN EXCHANGE FOR PROVIDING SUBSTANTIAL SUMS OF MONEY TO TBR ..... 53**

**CONCLUSION..... 54**

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 55**

**RULE 12-213(G) NMRA STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that this Brief-in-Chief was prepared using proportionally spaced, 14-point, Times New Roman typeface in the Microsoft Word 2010 word-processing program and that, pursuant to the limitations of Rule 12-213(F)(3) NMRA, its body contains 10,848 words according to Microsoft Word 2010's word-count function.



---

Michael E. Sievers

*Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants Aimee Bevan et al.*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Archibeque v. Moya</i> , 1993-NMSC-079, 116 N.M. 616 .....	18, 19, 31, 35, 46-50
<i>Azar v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2003-NMCA-062, 133 N.M. 669.....	14
<i>Bober v. N.M. State Fair</i> , 1991-NMSC-031, 111 N.M. 644 .....	15-21, 30, 45
<i>Calkins v. Cox Estates</i> , 1990-NMSC-044, 110 N.M. 59 .....	21, 23
<i>Callaway v. N.M. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 1994-NMCA-049, 117 N.M. 637 .....	19, 47-49
<i>Castillo v. Cnty. of Santa Fe</i> , 1988-NMSC-037, 107 N.M. 204 .....	18, 47-49
<i>Chee Owens v. Leavitts Freight Serv.</i> , 1987-NMCA-037, 106 N.M. 512.....	38
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Sanchez</i> , 1992-NMCA-038, 113 N.M. 721 .....	31
<i>Cobos v. Doña Ana Cnty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 1998-NMSC-049, 126 N.M. 418 .....	18-26, 28, 30, 35, 36, 45, 49, 50, 54
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Boise, Inc.</i> , 1996-NMCA-057, 121 N.M. 738.....	28, 54
<i>Estate of Lajeunesse v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 2013-NMCA-004 .....	17
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Diane, Inc.</i> , 1985-NMCA-025, 102 N.M. 548.....	51
<i>Handmaker v. Henney</i> , 1999-NMSC-043, 128 N.M. 328 .....	14
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 1975-NMSC-056, 88 N.M. 588 .....	16, 17
<i>Marchiondo v. Brown</i> , 1982-NMSC-076, 98 N.M. 394 .....	54
<i>Martinez v. Kaune Corp.</i> ,	

1987-NMCA-131, 106 N.M. 489.....	20, 30, 35
<i>McCurry v. City of Farmington</i> , 1982-NMCA-055, 97 N.M. 728.....	46
<i>M.D.R. v. State ex rel. Human Servs. Dep't</i> , 1992-NMCA-082, 114 N.M. 187 .....	38
<i>Methola v. Cnty. of Eddy</i> , 1980-NMSC-145, 95 N.M. 329 .....	16, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. Del Sol Shopping Ctr. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 2014-NMSC-014.....	15
<i>Romero v. Byers</i> , 1994-NMSC-031, 117 N.M. 422 .....	17
<i>Romero v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 2010-NMSC-035, 148 N.M. 713 .....	14
<i>Salas v. Mountain States Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 2009-NMSC-005, 145 N.M. 542 .....	14
<i>Schear v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 1984-NMSC-079, 101 N.M. 671 .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Miera v. Chavez</i> , 1962-NMSC-097, 70 N.M. 289 .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Klineline v. Blackhurst</i> , 1988-NMSC-015, 106 N.M. 732 .....	31
<i>Upton v. Clovis Mun. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2006-NMSC-040, 140 N.M. 205 .....	40, 50
<i>Young v. Van Duyne</i> , 2004-NMCA-074, 135 N.M. 695.....	36-38
<i>Zamora v. Saint Vincent Hosp.</i> , 2014-NMSC-035 .....	13, 14

**Out-of-State Cases**

<i>Ayala v. Philadelphia Board of Public Education</i> , 305 A.2d 877 (Pa. 1973) .....	16
<i>Merrill v. Buck</i> , 375 P.2d 304, 310 (Cal. 1962) .....	23
<i>Niederman v. Brodsky</i> , 261 A.2d 84, 85 (Pa. 1970) .....	17

**New Mexico Statutes**

NMSA 1978, § 3-45-2 (1965)..... 24, 36

NMSA 1978, § 9-8-13 (2007)..... 32

NMSA 1978, §§ 24-1-1 *et seq.* ..... 32

NMSA 1978, § 24-1-2 (2007) ..... 31

NMSA 1978, § 24-1-3(I) (2001) ..... 33

NMSA 1978, § 24-1-5 (2005) ..... 25, 31, 33, 34, 38

NMSA 1978, § 24-1-5.2(A)(1) (2005) ..... 34

NMSA 1978, § 24-1E-3(A)(1) (1996) ..... 34

NMSA 1978, § 24-1E-5(A) (2007) ..... 34, 35

NMSA 1978, § 32A-4-3 (2005)..... 33

NMSA 1978, §§ 41-4-1 *et. seq.*..... 16-17

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-2 (1976) ..... 14, 25, 44

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-3 (2013)..... 22

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-4 (2001) ..... 14

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-5 (1977) ..... 14, 45, 46

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-6 (2007) .... 12-15, 17-23, 27, 31, 36, 37, 44, 46, 48, 50, 53-55

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-7 (1976) ..... 14

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-8 (1976) ..... 14

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-9 (1977) ..... 14

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-10 (1978) ..... 14, 15

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-11 (1991) ..... 15

NMSA 1978, § 41-4-12 (1977) ..... 13, 15



**New Mexico Rules and Jury Instructions**

UJI 13-1601 NMRA..... 44, 45  
Rule 12-214(B)(1) NMRA..... 55

**New Mexico Regulations**

7.8.3.1 NMAC *et seq.*..... 32, 37, 44  
7.8.3.2 NMAC..... 36  
7.8.3.7 NMAC..... 32  
7.8.3.11 NMAC..... 36, 38, 39  
7.8.3.17 NMAC..... 40  
7.8.3.18 NMAC..... 40  
7.8.3.23 NMAC..... 40  
7.8.3.24 NMAC..... 39  
7.8.3.25 NMAC..... 36, 40, 41  
7.8.3.27 NMAC..... 41  
7.8.3.28 NMAC..... 41  
7.8.3.30 NMAC..... 42, 43  
7.8.3.31 NMAC..... 43  
7.8.3.35 NMAC..... 43, 44  
7.8.3.48 NMAC..... 39  
7.8.3.49 NMAC..... 39  
7.8.3.57 NMAC..... 39  
7.8.3.54 to 7.8.3.79 NMAC..... 39, 40  
7.8.3.80 NMAC..... 42  
8.26.4.1 NMAC *et seq.* ..... 37
